# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Second Lien Security Agreement

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALBA ACQUISITION CORP.	06/02/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC
Street Address:	2450 Colorado Ave., Suite 3000 West
City:	Santa Monica
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90404

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D418794
Patent Number:	D464305

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)459-2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

Email: Oleh.Hereliuk@federalresearch.com
Correspondent Name: CBCInnovis dba Federal Research
Address Line 1: 1023 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 401

Address Line 2: attn: Oleh Hereliuk

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	424181
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oleh Hereliuk

Total Attachments: 6 source=424181#page1.tif source=424181#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021658 FRAME: 0598

500672445

100 סט נ

source=424181#page3.tif source=424181#page4.tif source=424181#page5.tif source=424181#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021658 FRAME: 0599

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2008, among the Grantor listed on the signature pages hereof ("Grantor"), and WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lender Group (together with its successors, "Agent").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Standby Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Wheel Pros, Inc. ("Wheel Pros"), Alba Acquisition Corp. ("Alba") and KMC Acquisition Corp. ("KMC" and, together Wheel Pros and Alba, each, a "Borrower" and, collectively, "Borrowers", the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" ("Lenders"), and Agent, the Lender Group is willing to make certain financial accommodations available to the Borrowers pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, the members of Lender Group are willing to make the financial accommodations to Borrowers as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, that certain Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):
- (a) all of its Patents and Patent Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
  - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Intellectual Property License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS. This Patent Security Agreement and the Security Interest created</u> hereby secures the payment and performance of all the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Obligations and would be owed by Grantor, or any of them, to Agent, the Lender Group or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving Grantor.

28780888 08020208

- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If Grantor shall obtain rights to any new patentable inventions or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, or continuation, of any patent, the provisions of this Patent Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantor shall give prompt notice in writing to Agent with respect to any such new patent rights. Without limiting the Grantor's obligations under this <u>Section 5</u>, Grantor hereby authorizes Agent unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new patent rights of Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Patent Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.
- 6. <u>INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT</u>. The provisions of this Patent Security Agreement are in all respects subject to the terms and provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement, including the relative rights, obligations and priorities with respect to Patent Collateral (and shall not impart any rights on any Grantor).
- 7. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. In proving this Patent Security Agreement or any other Loan Document in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission shall be deemed an original signature hereto.
- CONSTRUCTION. Unless the context of this Patent Security Agreement or any other Loan Document clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Patent Security Agreement or any other Loan Document refer to this Patent Security Agreement or such other Loan Document, as the case may be, as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Patent Security Agreement or such other Loan Document, as the case may be. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Patent Security Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Patent Security Agreement or in any other Loan Document to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). Any reference herein or in any other Loan Document to the satisfaction or repayment in full of the Obligations shall mean the repayment in full in cash (or cash collateralization in accordance with the terms hereof) of all Obligations other than unasserted contingent indemnification Obligations. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns. Any requirement of a writing contained herein or in any other Loan Document shall be satisfied by the transmission of a Record and any Record so transmitted shall constitute a representation and warranty as to the accuracy and completeness of the information contained therein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

ALBA ACQUISITION CORP.,

a Delaware corporation

By: \_\_/\_/
Name:\_\_\_

Mary Ann Sigle

Title: Vice President

[Signature page to Patent Security Agreement - Alba Acquisition Corp.]

# ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company, as Agent

Name:\_

Lan Wong

Title:

Vice President

[Signature page to Patent Security Agreement - Alba Acquisition Corp.]

S-2

Patents and Patent Applications	olications						
Company Name	Patent No.	Issue Date	Serial No.	Filing Date M	Wheel #	Title	Expiration Date Status
Alba Acquisition Corp.	2.649.809						Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Com	D408.777	04/27/99	29/095,889	11/02/98		AUTOMOTIVE WITHEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D409.522	05/11/99	29/081,769	01/09/98		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	panopuerty
Alba Acquisition Corn	D409.547	05/11/99	29/094,842	10/13/98		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	POSICION A
Alba Acquisition Corn	D409 548	05/11/99	29/095,887	11/02/98		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corn	D409 549	05/11/99	29/095,890	11/02/98		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Atha Acquisition Com	D409.550	05/11/99	29/095,918	11/02/98		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D409 966	05/18/99	29/094,845	10/13/98		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Atha Acquisition Com	D409 967	05/18/99	29/095.886	11/02/98		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Com	D409 969	05/18/99	29/095,888	11/02/98		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Com	D411 158	06/22/99	29/094.840	10/13/98		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Albo Acquisition Corp.	D414 464	00/38/00	29/101 869	03/12/99		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
A Againstion Corp.	0415 728	10/26/99	29/094 843	10/13/98		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	7040 704	04/14/00	29/101 868	03/12/99		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	
Alba Acquisition Corp.	DA 18, 794	01/11/00	29/101.866	03/12/99		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Com	D419 797	02/01/00	29/097,939	12/17/98		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Com	D419 947	02/01/00	29/101,867	03/12/99		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D422,550	04/11/00	29/109,563	08/19/99		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corn	D425 469	05/23/00	29/094,846	10/13/98		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D425.850	05/30/00	29/108,780	08/04/99		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Apandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp	D432 480	10/24/00	29/121,123	04/03/00		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D432.483	10/24/00	29/108,778	08/04/99		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Academy
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D432,975	10/31/00	29/108,779	08/04/99		AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D442,532	05/22/01	29/129,971	09/26/00		AUTOMOTIVE WINDEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D442,536	05/22/01	29/129,975	09/26/00		AUTOMOTIVE WITHER	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D444,759	07/10/01	29/135,926	01/22/01			Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D448,715	10/02/01	29/135,873	01/22/01		ALITOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D450,289	11/13/01	29/119,988	03/13/00		ALTONOLIVE WITHE	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D457,477	05/21/02	29/133,030	11/20/00		ALTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D458,208	06/04/02	29/135,927	01/22/01		ALITOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D460,939	07/30/02	29/153,929	01/10/02		ALITOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D460,940	07/30/02	29/154,089	01/10/02		ALITOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D464,010	10/08/02	29/154,090	01/10/02	A1 A+A	515	penss
Alba Acquisition Corp.	D464,305	10/15/02	0.000	04/04/02	200	AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL	Abandoned

**RECORDED: 10/10/2008** 

PATENT REEL: 021658 FRAME: 0604